Fair value of assets and liabilities at the acquisition date is as follows:

 28 February 2024
 Thousand Baht

Cash and cash equivalents 408
Other current assets  39
Investments in associates 102,082
Other non-current assets  103
Other current liabilities  (1)

Fair value of net assets 102,631
Less  Non-controlling interests in SAL  (67)

Fair value of net assets acquired 102,564

The consideration comprises of Cash paid 172,240

Goodwill (include in investments in joint ventures)   69,677

Triple i Logistics Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

48

The effect on the completion of the purchase price allocation from business combination resulted in retroactive restatement
to the financial statements. The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025
and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2025 summarised as follows:

 Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated
 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Consolidated statement of
   financial position as at 31 December 2024
Investments in joint ventures, net  3,613,786   (5,115)  3,608,671
Retained earnings - unappropriated  1,325,117   (5,115)  1,320,002

Consolidated statement of
   comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 December 2025

Share of profits from investments
   in associates and joint ventures  408,367   (5,115)  403,252
Total comprehensive income for the period  418,557   (5,115)  413,442
Earnings per share (Baht per share) 0.5639 0.0066 0.5573

b) Additional investments in joint ventures

Pactra International (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

On 5 June 2025, the Company incorporated Pactra International (Thailand) Co., Ltd. which has registered share
capital of Baht 7.00 million. The Company invested 55.00% of the registered share capital. The business operation
is to provide integrated logistics services. The Company paid investment of Baht 3.85 million on 11 June 2025.

DGP Training Co.,Ltd.

On 24 October 2025, the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2025 of DG Packaging (Thailand) Co., Ltd., a subsidiary,
approved an investment in DGP Training Co., Ltd. of 20,000 shares, with par value of Baht 100 per share, the